

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 72,043

CARL RAY SONGER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the  
Fifth Judicial Circuit,  
Citrus County, Florida

---

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEVEN M. GOLDSTEIN  
Florida State University  
College of Law  
Tallahassee, FL 32306  
(904) 644-4010

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ARGUMENT I

1

APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE, IS EXCESSIVE, AND INAPPROPRIATE, AND IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT, IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA LAW, AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

ARGUMENT II

7

THE RECORD IS REplete WITH ERROR WHICH UNDERMINES FAITH IN THE RELIABILITY OF MR. SONGER'S SENTENCE, AND WHICH CREATES THE SUBSTANTIAL RISK THAT MR. SONGER'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPOSED DESPITE FACTORS WHICH CLEARLY CALLED FOR A SENTENCE LESS THAN DEATH, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS

A. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT -- THE PROSECUTOR REGULARLY INJECTED PREJUDICIAL, IRRELEVANT, NONRECORD, AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONSIDERATIONS INTO THE SENTENCING EQUATION

8

1. Characteristics of Victim, and Victim Impact

8

2. Comment on Mr. Songer's Right Not to Testify

11

3.	<u>Misrepresentation of Facts Regarding Unconvicted Prior Offense</u>	12
4.	<u>False Information Regarding Bias of Expert</u>	14
5.	<u>Improper Argument Regarding Admission of Victim's Shirt Into Evidence</u>	15
6.	<u>Improper "Explanation" of Resentencing, Appeal, and the Juror's Role</u>	16
7.	<u>Misstatements of Blackletter Law; Nonrecord Facts</u>	16
B.	ACTIONS BY THE TRIAL COURT AND PROSECUTOR LIMITED CONSIDERATION OF MITIGATION EVIDENCE, AND ALLOWED CONSIDERATION OF PREJUDICIAL AND IMPROPER EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOUR- TEENTH AMENDMENTS	16
1.	<u>The "Sentencing" Jury Was Seriously Misled About, and Precluded From Considering, Substantial Evidence in Mitigation, In Violation of the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments</u>	16
2.	<u>Mr. Songer Was Required to Prove to the Jury and Judge that Mitigation Existed, and that It Outweighed Aggravation, in Violation of the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments</u>	21
3.	<u>The Trial Court Unconstitutionally Restricted the Testimony of Juan Ramos, Thereby Preventing Juror Evaluation of Mitigating Evidence</u>	23
4.	<u>The Trial Court Unconstitutionally Restricted the Testimony of Lisa Crews, Who Had Direct Communication with, and Had Been the Receiver of, Mr. Songer's Assistance</u>	24

5.	<u>By Refusing to Instruct the Jury that the Aggravating Circumstance Cold, Calculated, and Premeditated Required a Finding Other than the Guilt/Innocence Finding, the Trial Court Allowed the Jury Automatically to Find Aggravation</u>	25
6.	<u>The Trial Court Erred by Allowing the Victim's Family to Influence the Proceedings</u>	25
7.	<u>The Possibility that the Jury Recommendation May Have Been Tainted by Jury Consideration of two Improper Statutory Aggravating Circumstances Requires Resentencing</u>	25
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	11
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	12
<u>California v. Brown,</u> 107 S. Ct. 837 (1987)	18
<u>Caruthers v. State,</u> 465 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	28
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	5
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	8, 11, 13
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	9, 10
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 107 S. Ct. 1821 (1987)	21
<u>Mikenas v. State,</u> 367 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1978)	3, 4, 5
<u>Mikenas v. State,</u> 407 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1982)	3, 4, 5
<u>Miller v. Florida,</u> 107 S. Ct. 2446 (1987)	28
<u>Mills v. Maryland,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1860 (1988)	21, 22

<u>Parks v. Brown,</u> No. 86-1400 (10th Cir. October 28, 1988) (en banc)	19
<u>Poland v. Arizona,</u> 476 U.S. 147 (1986)	26
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 487 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)	13, 14
<u>Stano v. Dugger,</u> 524 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1988)	28
<u>Stano v. Dugger,</u> No. 88-425-Civ-Orl-19 (M.D. Fla. 1988)	28
<u>Suarez v. State,</u> 481 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1985)	3, 4, 5
